which the seawall is constructed is required to initiate a process, including but not limited to 
hiring a contractor or submitting a building permit, and be able to demonstrate progress toward 
repairing the cited defect within sixty (60) days of receiving notice from the city and complete 
the repair within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of citation. If the required repair meets the 
substantial repair threshold, the property owner shall design, permit, and construct the seawall 
to meet the minimum elevation requirement and design requirement (see subsection 47-19.3(f)) 
within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of citation.  

(5)  Property owners with seawalls below the minimum elevation, or permeable erosion barriers 
such as rip rap, or a land/water interface of another nature shall not allow tidal waters entering 
their property to impact adjacent properties or public rights-of-way.